collective settlement for Class Members. Class Members net recovery represents approximately 

90.3% of the wages owed for missed regular and overtime meal periods. This is an excellent 

result for the Class.  

11. Defendants agreed to pay Settlement Amount of Six Hundred and Fifteen 

Thousand dollars ($615,000.00) to the Class Members, inclusive of any attorney’s fees and costs. 

Further, the Defendants agreed to bear the cost of settlement notice and administration, and all 

payroll taxes arising from the Settlement Agreement. As such, the fees and costs incurred by